FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Thoubal

P.S.: Lilong

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 67(10)2024

Date and time of FIR: 05/10/2024 at 8.00 AM

2. (i) Act:- Arms Act, IWT Act & Expl. Sub. Act. Sections:- 25(1-C) Arms Act, 6(I-A), IWT, Act, 1993 & 5 Expl. Sub. Act

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
01	Unauthorized possession of fire arms	25(1-C) Arms. Act
02	Wireless telegraphy apparatus,	IWT Act
03	Exp losive	5-Expl. Sub. Act

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Saturday

Date from:-05/10/2024

Date to: 05/10/2024

Time Period: Morning

Time from: 4.30 am.

Time to: 6.30 am

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 05/10/2024

Time: 8.00 am

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 11

Date & Time: 05/10/2024 at 8.00 am

4. Type of information: written

5. Place of occurrence: Along the foot hill of Chingkham Ching area.

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 1 Km South.

Beat No.

(b) Address: Chingkham Village.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:- (Zero FIR)

Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Kh. Rambai Singh

(b) Father's name: Late Kh. Loken Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 07/02/1986

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No. CO(TBL)583

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card. Voter ID Card. Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

(g) ID Details	(Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, OID No., Driving License, PAN).		
Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.	
31. 110.			
1	PAN CARD	EDJPS3679P	

(h) Occupation: Manipur Police

ILF-1

(i) Address: CDO Unit Thoubal.

	1/*	/ / /
Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Charangpat Maning Leikai, P.O & P.S- Thoubal, District Thoubal, Manipur
2	Permanent address	-do-

(j) Phone number: 9856413390

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Unknown	N/A	N/A	N/A

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SL No.	Property Category	Pro perty Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1				

- 10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.

12. First Information contents:

Information report same OE

On 05/10/2024 at 8.00 am received a written report from one Kh. Rambai Singh, Head Constable Commando Unit, Thoubal reported that on 05/10/2024 at about 04:00 a.m. complainant have received a reliable information that some unknown armed miscreants have stored and hidden some arms, ammunitions and explosives suspected to be service arms & ammunitions along foot hill of Chingkham Ching area for using offensive act against State Security Forces and CAPF. On receipt of the information, Special Operation Group (SOG) Thoubal District Police along with a column of 33 AR led by Inspt. K. Nitaranjan Singh, OC/CDO-TBL under the command of Shri. H. Devendra Singh, Addl. SP(Ops)/TBL and under the overall supervision of Shri Rakesh Balwal, Sr. SP/TBL rushed to the spot immediately and launched a massive operation at 04:30 a.m. On searching the undernoted articles i.e. (1) 1 (one) No. of SMG Carbine along with magazine bearing No. 15506147, (2) 1 (one) No. of SBBL bearing No. 1537, (3) 1

I.I.F - 1(one) No. of .32 Pistol along with magazine (Country made), (4) 1 (one) No. of INSAS LMG magazine, (5) 1(one) No. of 81 mm Motar Shell, (6) 4 (four) Nos of 36 HE Hand Grenade, (7) 3 (three) Nos. of Detonator, (8) 10 (ten) Nos. of .32 mm ammunition, (9) 9 (nine) Nos. of 7.62 X 39 mm ammunition, (10) 8 (eight) Nos. of 7.62 X 51 mm ammunition, (11) 2 (two) Nos. of .303 ammunition, (12) 2 (two) Nos. of 5.56 mm ammunition, (13) 7 (seven) Nos. of .38 mm ammunition, (14) 3 (three) Nos. of 12 mm Cartridge, (15) 5 (five) Nos. of Green Grenade 80 mm MK-I, (16) 2 (two) Nos. of Stringer Grenade, (17) 7 (seven) Nos. of Tear Smoke Grenade, (18) 4 (four) Nos. of Tear Smoke Shell (Soft Nose), (19) 2(two) Nos. of Stun Shell (Normal), (20) 2 (two) Nos. of Tear Smoke Dual Shell, (21) 1 (one) No. of Tear Smoke Shell (Chili), (22) 3 (three) Nos. of Tear Smoke Shell (Normal), (23) 5 (five) Nos. of 38 mm Rubber Bullet, (24) 1 (one) No. of Tear Smoke Shell (Sarp), (25) 1 (one) No. of Baofeng Radio Set, (26) 1 (one) No. of TYT Radio Set and (27) 1 (one) No. of Equipment Jacket were found from the spot at 05:37 a.m. Hence the above noted articles were seized at 06:00 a.m. by observing formalities. The massive searched operation was conducted from 04:30 a.m. to 06:30 a.m. on the same day. Hence the case.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Ak. Suresh Singh

Rank: Asst. Sub Inspector. to take up the Investigation.

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S:

District: on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: N. Subash Singh

Rank: Inspector.

Officer-in-Charge Lilong Police Station Thoubal District, Manipur

ph. Rank Com 14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

The Officer in-Charge, Lilong Police Station.

Subject : Report.



Sir.

With due regards, I beg to state that today i.e. 05/10/2024 at about 04:00 a.m. received a reliable information that some unknown armed miscreants have stored and hidden some arms, ammunitions and explosives suspected to be service arms & ammunitions along foot hill of Chingkham Ching area for using offensive act against State Security Forces and CAPF.

On receipt of the information, Special Operation Group (SOG) Thoubal District Police along with a column of 33 AR led by Inspt. K. Nitaranjan Singh, OC/CDO-TBL under the command of Shri. H. Devendra Singh, Addl. SP(Ops)/TBL and under the overall supervision of Shri Rakesh Balwal, Sr. SP/TBL rushed to the spot immediately and launched a massive operation at 04:30 a.m. On searching the undernoted articles i.e. (1) 1 (one) No. of SMG Carbine along with magazine bearing No. 15506147, (2) 1 (one) No. of SBBL bearing No. 1537, (3) 1 (one) No. of .32 Pistol along with magazine (Country made), (4) 1 (one) No. of INSAS LMG magazine, (5) 1(one) No. of 81 mm Motar Shell, (6) 4 (four) Nos. of 36 HE Hand Grenade, (7) 3 (three) Nos. of Detonator, (8) 10 (ten) Nos. of .32 mm ammunition, (9) 9 (nine) Nos. of 7.62 X 39 mm ammunition, (10) 8 (eight) Nos. of 7.62 X 51 mm ammunition, (11) 2 (two) Nos. of .303 ammunition, (12) 2 (two) Nos. of 5.56 mm ammunition, (13) 7 (seven) Nos. of .38 mm ammunition, (14) 3 (three) Nos. of 12 mm Cartridge, (15) 5 (five) Nos. of Green Grenade 80 mm MK-I, (16) 2 (two) Nos. of Stringer Grenade, (17) 7 (seven) Nos. of Tear Smoke Grenade, (18) 4 (four) Nos. of Tear Smoke Shell (Soft Nose), (19) 2(two) Nos. of Stun Shell (Normal), (20) 2 (two) Nos. of Tear Smoke Dual Shell, (21) 1 (one) No. of Tear Smoke Shell (Chili), (22) 3 (three) Nos. of Tear Smoke Shell (Normal), (23) 5 (five) Nos. of 38 mm Rubber Bullet, (24) 1 (one) No. of Tear Smoke Shell (Sarp), (25) 1 (one) No. of Baofeng Radio Set, (26) 1 (one) No. of TYT Radio Set and (27) 1 (one) No. of Equipment Jacket were found from the spot at 05:37 a.m. Hence the above noted articles were seized at 06:00 a.m. by observing formalities. The massive searched operation was conducted from 04:30 a.m. to 06:30 a.m. on the same day.

So it is therefore, handed over the seized articles to you for your kind consideration and further necessary action.

Date: 05/10/2024

This of of the per No. 6 (10) 20) 4

Ob an of 25 (10) her.

LIVE 25 (10) Act.

OSOMO PARTINARION OSOMO PONICE STATE MENICUT INDIA DIETRICI MENICUT Yours faithfully.

(Kh. Rambai Singh)
Head Constable
Commando Unit, Thoubai